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FREIDORA DE AIRE
DESCRIPCION DEL ARTICULO

1. Panel de control

ESPANOL

2. Cuerpo principal

3. Cubeta de coccidon con asa
4. Rejila

5. Salida de aire
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ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

e Lea atentamente estas instruccio-
nes antes de utilizar el aparato y siga
siempre las instrucciones de seguri-
dad y funcionamiento.

¢ IMPORTANTE: Este aparato no debe
ser utilizado por nifos. Mantenga el apa-
rato y su cable fuera del alcance de los ni-
Aos.

e | 0os aparatos pueden ser utilizados
por personas con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas o con
falta de experiencia y conocimiento si
se les ha proporcionado supervision o
instruccion sobre el uso del aparato de
forma segura y si comprenden los peligros
que implica.

¢ |os nifos no deben jugar con el aparato.

¢ | os ninos no deben realizar la limpieza ni
el mantenimiento del aparato a menos que
tengan mas de 8 afiosy estén supervisados.
Nunca deje el aparato y su cable sin
supervision y al alcance de nifios menores
de 8 anos o personas irresponsables,
especialmente cuando esta enchufado a la
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red eléctrica o cuando se esta enfriando.

e Compruebe que la tensiéon de red
corresponda con laindicada en el aparato.

e Nunca deje el aparato sin supervision
cuando esté en uso.

® De vez en cuando revise el aparato por
danos. Nunca utilice el aparato si el cable
o el aparato estan dafnados. En ese caso,
las reparaciones deben ser realizadas
por un electricista cualificado (*). Si se
dana el cable, debe ser reemplazado por
un electricista cualificado (*) para evitar
cualquier tipo de peligro.

e Utilice el aparato unicamente para fines
domésticos y de la forma indicada en
estas instrucciones.

e Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua
ni en ningun otro liquido por ningun
motivo. Nunca introduzca el aparato en el
lavavaijillas.

e Nunca utilice el aparato cerca de
superficies calientes.

e Siempre desenchufe el aparato de

* Electricista cualificado competente: cualquier persona que esté cualificado,
aprobada y sea competente para realizar este tipo de reparaciones con el fin
de evitar todo peligro.
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la red eléctrica cuando no esté en uso,
especialmente si deja el aparato sin
supervision o si lo ensambla o desmonta o
antes de limpiarlo.

* Nunca utilice el aparato en el exterior y
siempre coldéquelo en una superficie plana.

¢ Nunca utilice accesorios que no sean
recomendados por el fabricante. Podrian
constituir un peligro para el usuario y danar
el aparato.

e Nunca mueva el aparato tirando del
cable. Asegurese de que el cable no pueda
engancharse de ninguna manera para
evitar que se caiga el aparato.

® Procure no rayar el acabado especial
de la cubeta de coccion, ya que algunas
particulas de este revestimiento podrian
pasar a la comida. Use una espatula de
madera o una de plastico resistente al
calor.

® Use exclusivamente el aparato para
alimentos aptos para ser cocinados.

e Es absolutamente necesario mantener
este aparato limpio en todo momento,
ya que entra en contacto directo con los
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alimentos. Consulte la seccioén “Limpieza”
en el manual de instrucciones.

e Asegurese que el cable nunca entra
en contacto con las partes calientes del
aparato.

e Asegurese que el aparato nunca entra
en contacto con materiales inflamables,
como cortinas, trapos, etc... cuando esta
en uso, se podria producir fuego.

* Asegurese, de desenchufar el aparato
antes de limpiarlo.

¢ Asegurese que el aparato se ha enfriado
antes de limpiarlo y de guardarlo.

e Nunca debe encender el aparato por
medio de un temporizador externo o
por medio de ningun tipo de sistema de
control remoto independiente.

¢ Tenga en cuenta que si el simbolo & se
indica en alguna superficie, hay que tener
cuidado cuando se maneje el producto.
Este simbolo significa: PRECAUCION,
es posible que esta superficie se
caliente mucho durante el uso.

e El simbolo & se indica siempre en la
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superficie con la mayor temperatura. Sin
embargo, las otras superficies metalicas y
no-metalicas también pueden calentarse
mucho durante elusoy, por consiguiente, se
recomienda tener cuidado al manipularlas
y, si es posible, usando unos guantes
isotérmicos u otro tipo de proteccion
térmica. En caso de duda en cuanto a la
temperatura de unadeterminada superficie,
siempre es preferible protegerse.

* No llene la cubeta con aceite ni ningun
otro liquido.

¢ No coloque nada encima del aparato, el
flujo de aire se interrumpira y afectara el
resultado de la coccidn con aire caliente.

MODO DE EMPLEO

¢ Retire todo el material de embalaje y cualquier etiqueta que pueda
tener el aparato.

e Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie estable, horizontal y
nivelada. No coloque el aparato sobre una superficie no resistente al
calor.

e Antes de un primer uso, se aconseja usar el aparato en vacio, para
eliminar el olor a nuevo. NO causa dano y este olor desaparecera al
poco tiempo.

e Cuando vaya a usarla por primera vez, limpie la cubeta de coccién y
la rejilla, bajo el agua del grifo con jabdn y déjelo secar, para eliminar
cualquier impureza o resto de la fabricacion.

e Use SIEMPRE la rejilla suministrada con la cubeta de coccién, es
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fundamental su uso, para una correcta circulacién del aire.

* No coloque nada encima del electrodoméstico. Esto interrumpe el
flujo de aire y afecta el resultado de la freidora de aire.

e Conecte el aparato a la red eléctrica, a continuacion, el aparato
emitira una sefial acustica y el boton (l) se visualizara en el panel
de control.

* Si presiona esta tecla (') aparecera el display con todas las
funciones y la palabra ON.

¢ Esta freidora dispone de 10 programas predeterminados para su
libre eleccion.

TIEMPOS, TEMPERATURA Y FUNCIONES ACTIVADAS POR DEFECTO
T:;T'so Tempséatura Precalentamiento Recogn;:i::orio
Freir con aire 20 min 200 Activado Activado
Patatas fritas 15 min 200 Activado Activado
Alitas de pollo 25 min 200 Activado Activado
Bacon 6 min 190
Recalentar 15 min 150
Hornear 25 min 160
@ Rustir 25 min 200 Activado Activado
Asar 12 min 200 Activado Activado
) Deshidratar 8h 56
Mantener caliente 30 min 94

e Para usar cualquiera de los programas, solo tiene que presionar
sobre el icono, y a continuacién presionar el boton “start”, en
este mismo momento la freidora iniciara el proceso de coccion
seleccionado.

eEn algunos de los programas predeterminados, por defecto
se inicia la funcién precalentar y la funcién recordar girar, estas
funciones se pueden deshabilitar siempre que no las necesite
presionando sobre el botdon “preheat” o “turn reminder” y luego
“start”.

¢ Si la funcién precalentar esta activada cuando la freidora haya
alcanzado la temperatura deseada, emitira unos pitidos y en el
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display aparecera las palabras ADD FOOD para indicar, que ya esta
lista para que se pueda afnadir el alimento.

e Si la funcion recordar girar estéa activada, la freidora le pedira mover
el alimento de dentro de la freidora a mitad del tiempo de coccioén,
sonara una sefial acustica y marcara TURN FOOD.

e Para ajustar la temperatura y el tiempo presione sobre el botdn
temp/time y con el +/- suba y baje los niveles como desee.

¢ Presionando la tecla (') el aparato se apaga emitiendo una sefal

acustica, el ventilador deja de funcionar 20 segundos después y todo
el dispositivo deja de funcionar por completo.

e ATENCION: si la cubeta no esta bien puesta y encajada en el
cuerpo motor, no se puede accionar la freidora.

¢« PRECAUCION: no toque la cubeta de coccién durante y
después del uso, ya que se calienta mucho. Sujete siempre la
cubeta por el asa.

¢ Nota: durante la coccion, usted puede abrir y cerrar la cubeta de
alimentos para verificar el estado de coccién o agitar los alimentos,
una vez vuelva a introducir de forma correcta la cubeta de alimentos
en el cuerpo motor, el aparato seguira con la misma temperatura y el
tiempo de coccidn restante, hasta finalizarlo.

e Cuando el aparato llegue al final del tiempo de coccién, el aparato
emitirda una sefial acustica y se apagara, en ese momento verifique si
los alimentos estan listos o no, Si los alimentos aun no estan listos,
simplemente vuelva a colocar la cubeta de coccion en el cuerpo
motor y ajuste el temporizador a unos minutos adicionales.

e Para retirar los alimentos que ya estén listos (p.ej., patatas fritas),
saque la cubeta de coccion de la freidora de aire caliente y coléquela
en un lugar donde soporte altas temperatura y vacie la cubeta en un
bol o en un plato.

¢ No voltee la cubeta boca abajo con la rejilla todavia unida a ella, ya
que cualquier exceso de aceite que se haya acumulado en el fondo
de la cubeta se derramara sobre los alimentos.

e CUIDADO: la cubeta y los alimentos estan calientes, puede
salir vapor de la cubeta dependiendo del tipo de alimentos en
la freidora.
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CONSEJOS PARA LOS MEJORES RESULTADOS

e Precaliente siempre antes de usar.

e Los alimentos mas pequefios generalmente requieren un tiempo
de preparacién un poco mas corto que los alimentos mas grandes.
e Una mayor cantidad de alimentos solo requiere un tiempo de
preparacién un poco mas largo, una cantidad mas pequefa de
alimentos solo requiere un tiempo de preparaciéon un poco mas
corto.

e Agitar los alimentos méas pequefios a la mitad del tiempo de
preparacion optimiza el resultado final y puede ayudar a evitar que
los alimentos se frien de manera desigual.
® Agregue un poco de aceite a las papas frescas para obtener un
resultado crujiente. Frie tus alimentos en la freidora de aire caliente
unos minutos después de afiadir el aceite.

e La cantidad éptima para preparar patatas fritas crujientes es de
500 gramos.

¢ | a masa prefabricada también requiere un tiempo de preparaciéon
mas corto que la masa casera.

e Cologue un molde para horno o una fuente de horno en la cubeta
de la freidora de aire caliente si desea hornear un pastel o una
quiche o si desea freir alimentos fragiles o rellenos.

e También puede utilizar la freidora de aire caliente para recalentar
alimentos. Para recalentar los alimentos, ajuste la temperatura a
150°C durante un maximo de 10 minutos.

LIMPIEZA

e Antes de proceder a su limpieza,
desenchufe el aparato y espere hasta que
se enfrie.

e | impie la parte exterior solamente con
un pano ligeramente hiumedo y asegurese
de que no se cuele nada de humedad,
aceite o grasa en el interior del aparato.
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¢ No use estropajos abrasivos o lana de
acero para limpiar la rejilla o cubeta de
cocciodn, ya que dafnaria el revestimiento.

* No sumerja el aparato en agua ni en
ningun liquido.

e Limpie la cubeta y la rejilla con agua
caliente, un poco de detergente liquido y
una esponja no abrasiva.

¢ Puede utilizar liquido desengrasante para
eliminar cualquier resto de suciedad.

e CONSEJO: si hay suciedad adheri-
da a la rejilla o al fondo de la cubeta
de coccion, llénela con 3 dedos de
agua caliente y un poco de liquido
lavavajillas. Coloque la rejilla en la
cubeta y deje la cubeta y la rejilla en
remojo durante aproximadamente 10
minutos.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS
Modelo: 5427050

Tension nominal: 220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Potencia: 1800W

Capacidad de la cubeta con rejilla 8L

Este aparato esta conforme con la Directiva 2014/35/EU de
Baja tension y con la Directiva 2014/30/EU de Compatibilidad
Electromagnética.
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PROTECCION DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE - DIRECTIVA
2012/19/ UE

Con el fin de preservar nuestro medio ambiente y proteger
E la salud, los residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos
deben eliminarse de acuerdo con normas especificas con
mmm |2 implicacion de proveedores y usuarios.
El simbolo en el producto o en el embalaje indica que este producto
no debe eliminarse junto con residuos domeésticos corrientes.
El usuario debe llevar el producto a un punto de recogida para el
reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos.
La eliminacion debe estar de acuerdo con el reglamento local
vigente. Consulte a las autoridades regionales o municipales sobre
las opciones para la eliminacién de residuos.

CONDICIONES DE GARANTIA

Es de aplicacion a este producto la garantia legal conforme a la
legislacion vigente. Durante el periodo legal, todos los defectos
materiales y de fabricacion estan cubiertos por la garantia.

Para hacer uso de la garantia, debe acudir con el ticket de compra,
al mismo establecimiento donde ha obtenido el articulo, y optar por
la devolucion del dinero o cambio del articulo defectuoso por uno
nuevo.

Para un servicio de asistencia post venta, puede ponerse en
contacto con nosotros para cualquier consulta en el apartado de
contacto de https://adiberia.com/es/contact/questions

No se aceptaran reclamaciones por accesorios rotos o defectos
debidos a un uso o cuidado inapropiados, desgaste excesivo debido
al uso intensivo no doméstico, uso incorrecto debido a la falta de
cumplimiento del manual de instrucciones o desgaste normal. Si se
utiliza este aparato de forma incorrecta, con fines profesionales o
semi profesionales o de un modo que no esté de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de uso, la garantia quedara anulada.

No se aceptaran reclamaciones de garantia si el aparato ha sido
modificado o si se han hecho intentos para repararlo. En tal caso, se
rechaza cualquier responsabilidad en caso de accidentes.

Las piezas sometidas a desgaste, asi como la limpieza y el
mantenimiento o el cambio de piezas desgastadas no estan
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cubiertas por la garantia, siendo su sustitucion por cuenta del
comprador.

Este manual de instrucciones y sus futuras actualizaciones, lo puede
descargar de forma digital en www.adiberia.com

DESPUES DEL PERIODO JURIDICO DE GARANTIA

Las reparaciones después del periodo de garantia seran por cuenta
del propietario.
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FRITADEIRA SEM OLEO
DESCRICAO DO ARTIGO

1. Painel de controlo

2. Corpo principal

3. Cuba de cozedura com pega
4. Grelha

5. Saida de ar
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1. Bot&o on/off

2. Seletor de programas predeterminados
3.y 4. Aumento ou diminuigao para a temperatura ou tempo de cozedura
5. Indicador e seletor da temperatura de cozedura

6. Indicador e seletor do tempo de cozedura

7. Pré-aquecer

8. Comegar

9. Recordar virar

10. Parado ou cancelado
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e Leia atentamente estas instrucoes
antes de utilizar o aparelho e siga
sempre as instrucoes de seguranca
e funcionamento.

e IMPORTANTE: Este aparelho néo
deve ser usado por criancas. Mantenha
o aparelho e o cabo fora do alcance das
criancgas.

e Os aparelhos podem ser usados por
pessoas com capacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com
falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, se
tiverem recebido supervisdo ou instrucao
sobre o uso do aparelho de forma segura e
se compreenderem 0Os perigos envolvidos.

® As criangas nao devem brincar com o
aparelho.

¢ As criancas nao devem realizar a limpeza
nem a manutencdo do aparelho, salvo se
tiverem mais de 8 anos e estejam a ser
supervisionados.Nunca deixe o aparelho e
0 seu cabo sem supervisdo e ao alcance
de criancas com menos de 8 anos ou
pessoas irresponsaveis, especialmente
quando estiver ligado a rede elétrica ou
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quando estiver a arrefecer.

e \erifique que a tensdo de rede
corresponda a indicada no aparelho.

¢ Nunca deixe o aparelho sem supervisao
quando estiver em uso.

¢ De vez em quando, verifique o aparelho
relativamente a danos. Nunca utilize
o aparelho se o cabo ou o aparelho
apresentarem sinais de danos. Nesse
caso, as reparacdes devem ser realizadas
por um eletricista qualificado (*). Se o cabo
estiver danificado, deve ser substituido
por um eletricista qualificado (*) para
evitar qualquer perigo.

e Utilize o aparelho apenas para fins
domeésticos e da forma indicada nestas
instrucodes.

¢ Nunca submerja o aparelho em agua
nem em qualquer outro liquido por motivo
algum. Nunca introduza o aparelho na
maquina de lavar loica.

e Nunca utilize o aparelho perto de
superficies quentes.

* Eletricista qualificado competente: Qualquer pessoa que esteja qualificada,
aprovada e seja competente para realizar este tipo de reparagdes com a
finalidade de evitar qualquer perigo.
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¢ Desligue sempre o aparelho da rede
elétrica quando nao estiver em uso,
especialmente se deixar o aparelho sem
supervisao ou se o montar ou desmontar
ou antes de o limpar.

¢ Nunca utilize o aparelho no exterior e
coloque-o sempre numa superficie plana.

¢ Nunca utilize acessérios que nao sejam
recomendados pelo fabricante. Poderiam
constituir um perigo para o utilizador e
danificar o aparelho.

e Nunca mova o aparelho puxando pelo
cabo. Certifique-se de que o cabo néao
possa ficar preso de nenhuma maneira
para evitar que o aparelho caia.

¢ Tente ndo riscar o acabamento especial
do cesto de cozedura, porque algumas
particulas deste revestimento poderiam
passar para a comida. Use uma espatula
de madeira ou uma de plastico resistente
ao calor.

e Use o aparelho exclusivamente para
alimentos aptos a ser cozinhados.

e E absolutamente necessario manter
este aparelho sempre limpo, porque entra
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em contacto direto com os alimentos.
Consulte a seccao “Limpeza” no manual
de instrucdes.

e Certifique-se de que o cabo nunca entra
em contacto com as partes quentes do
aparelho.

e Certifique-se de que o aparelho
nunca entra em contacto com materiais
inflamaveis, como cortinas, trapos, etc.,
quando estd em uso, porque poderia
ocorrer um incéndio.

e Certifique-se de que desliga o aparelho
da corrente antes de limpa-lo.

¢ Certifique-se de que o aparelho
arrefeceu completamente antes de limpar
e guarda-lo.

¢ Nunca deve acender o aparelho através
de um temporizador externo ou por meio
de qualquer tipo de sistema de controlo
remoto independente.

e Tenha em conta que se o simbolo & se
indica nalguma superficie, ha que ter
cuidado quando se manuseia o produto.
Este simbolo significa: PRECAUCAO, é
possivel que esta superficie aqueca

19

[%2]
L
=]
(9}
=]
=
o
o
o




muito durante o seu uso.

e O simbolo & indica-se sempre na
superficie com a maior temperatura.
Contudo, as outras superficies metalicas
e ndao metalicas também podem aquecer
muito durante o uso e por isso, recomenda-
se ter cuidado ao manusea-las e, se
possivel, usando luvas isotérmicas ou
outro tipo de protecdo térmica. Em caso
de duvida quanto a temperatura de uma
determinada superficie, € sempre preferivel
proteger-se.

e Nao encha a cuba com 6leo ou nenhum
outro liquido.

¢ Nao coloque nada em cima do aparelho,
o fluxo de ar ira interromper-se e afetara o
resultado da cozedura com ar quente.

MODO DE UTILIZACAO

® Retire todo o material de embalagem e qualquer etiqueta que o
aparelho possa ter afixada.

e Coloque o aparelho sobre uma superficie estavel, horizontal e
nivelada. Nao coloque o aparelho sobre uma superficie ndo resistente
ao calor.

® Antes de um primeiro uso, aconselha-se usar o aparelho em vazio,
para tirar o cheiro de novo. NAO provoca danos. Isto desaparecera
em pouco tempo.

® Quando for usar o aparelho pela primeira vez, limpe a cuba de
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cozedura e a grelha com agua da torneira com sabédo e deixe-os
secar, para eliminar qualquer impureza ou resto do fabrico.

e Use SEMPRE a grelha fornecida com a cuba de cozedura; o seu
uso é fundamental para uma circulagao correta do ar.

* Ndo coloque nada em cima do eletrodoméstico. Isto interrompe o
fluxo de ar e afeta o resultado da fritadeira sem éleo.

e Ligue o aparelho a rede elétrica. A seguir, o aparelho emitira um
sinal acustico e o botédo (') serd visivel no painel de controlo.

e Se pressionar este botdo (') aparecera o visor com todas as
fungdes e a palavra ON.

e Esta fritadeira dispde de 10 programas predeterminados para sua
livre escolha.

TEMPOS, TEMPERATURAS E FUNGOES ATIVADAS POR DEFEITO
T((:ms)o Tempféatura Pré-aquecimento | Recordar virar
Fritar com ar 20 min 200 Ativado Ativado
Batatas fritas 15 min 200 Ativado Ativado
Asinhas de frango 25 min 200 Ativado Ativado
Bacon 6 min 190
Reaquecer 15 min 150
Cozer no forno 25 min 160
Tostar 25 min 200 Ativado Ativado
Assar 12 min 200 Ativado Ativado
&) Desidratar 8h 56
Manter quente 30 min 94

® Para usar qualquer dos programas, basta pressionar sobre o
icone e, em seguida, premir o botéo “start”. A fritadeira iniciara de
imediato o processo de cozedura selecionado.

¢ Nalguns dos programas predeterminados, inicia-se por defeito a
funcéo pré-aquecer e a funcao recordar virar, estas fungdes podem
ser anuladas sempre que ndo forem necessarias premindo o botado
preheat ou turn reminder e depois “start”.
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* Se a fungdo pré-aquecer estiver ativada quando a fritadeira tiver
atingido a temperatura desejada, emitird uns apitos e no visor
aparecerdo as palavras ADD FOOD, para indicar que ja esta pronta
para que se possa adicionar o alimento.

® Se a fungéo recordar virar estiver ativada, a fritadeira vai-lhe pedir
que vire o alimento dentro da fritadeira. A meio do tempo de cozedura
soara um sinal acustico e o visor indicara TURN FOOD.

e Para regular a temperatura e o tempo, prima o botdo “temp/time” e
com o +/- suba e baixe os niveis conforme desejado.

e Se pressionar este botao (') o aparelho desliga-se emitindo um

sinal acustico, a ventoinha deixa de funcionar 20 segundos depois e
todo o dispositivo deixa de funcionar completamente.

* ATENCAO: Se a cuba nao estiver bem colocada e encaixada
no corpo motor, a fritadeira nao pode ser acionada.

* PRECAUCAO: Nio toque na cuba de cozedura durante e
apos o uso, porque fica muito quente. Agarre sempre a cuba
pela pega.

e Nota: durante a cozedura, pode abrir e fechar a cuba dos alimentos
para verificar o estado de cozedura ou agitar os alimentos; quando
voltar a introduzir a cuba de alimentos corretamente no corpo motor,
o aparelho continuard a funcionar com a mesma temperatura e o
tempo de cozedura restante, até terminar.

e Quando o aparelho chegar ao final do tempo de cozedura, o aparelho
emitira um sinal acustico e desligar-se-a. Nesse momento, verifique
se os alimentos estdo prontos ou ndo. Se os alimentos ainda nao
estiverem prontos, simplesmente volte a colocar a cuba de cozedura
no corpo motor e regule o temporizador para uns minutos adicionais.
e Para retirar os alimentos que ja estdo prontos (p. ex. batatas fritas),
retire a cuba de cozedura da fritadeira sem 6leo e coloque-a num
lugar que aguente altas temperatura e esvazie a cuba numa tigela ou
num prato.

* N&o vire a cuba com a grelha ainda unido a ele, porque qualquer
excesso de oleo/azeite que tenha ficado acumulado no fundo da
cuba escorrera para cima dos alimentos.

* CUIDADO: A cuba e os alimentos estao quentes, pode sair
vapor da cuba dependendo do tipo de alimentos na fritadeira.
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CONSELHOS PARA OS MELHORES RESULTADOS

® Pré-aquega sempre antes de usar.

¢ Os alimentos mais pequenos necessitam geralmente de um tempo
de prepara¢do um pouco mais curto do que os alimentos de maior
tamanho.

¢ Uma maior quantidade de alimentos sé necessita de um tempo de
preparacdo um pouco mais longo, uma quantidade mais pequena
de alimentos sé necessita de um tempo de preparagdo um pouco
mais curto.

e Agitar os alimentos mais pequenos a meio do tempo de preparagéo
otimiza o resultado e pode ajudar a evitar que os alimentos fritem de
forma desigual.

e Adicione um pouco de 6leo/azeite as batatas frescas para obter
um resultado estaladigo. Frite os seus alimentos na fritadeira sem
6leo uns minutos depois de adicionar o 6leo/azeite.

e A quantidade 6tima para preparar batatas fritas estaladicas séo
500 gramas.

* A massa industrial também precisa de um tempo de preparagéo
mais curto do que a massa caseira.

® Coloque uma forma ou uma travessa apta para o forno na cuba
da fritadeira sem 6leo se quiser assar um bolo ou uma quiche ou se
quiser fritar alimentos frageis ou recheados.

e Também pode utilizar a fritadeira sem O&leo para reaquecer
alimentos. Para reaquecer os alimentos, ajuste a temperatura a
150°C durante um maximo de 10 minutos.

LIMPEZA

e Antes de proceder a sua limpeza,
desligue o aparelho da corrente e espere
até ele arrefecer.

¢ L impe a parte exterior somente com um
pano ligeiramente humido e certifique-
se de que nao entre nenhum resto de
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humidade, 6leo ou gordura nas ranhuras
de arrefecimento.

¢ Nao use esfregdes abrasivos ou 14 de aco
para limpar o interior ou o exterior, porque
danificaria o revestimento.

* Nao submerja o aparelho em agua nem
em nenhum liquido.

e Limpe a cuba e a grelha com agua
quente, um pouco de detergente liquido e
uma esponja nao abrasiva.

¢ Pode usar liquido desengordurante para
eliminar quaisquer restos de sujidade.

e CONSELHO: se houver sujidade
aderida a grelha ou ao fundo da
cuba de cozedura, encha-o com 3
dedos de agua quente e um pouco
de detergente para loica. Coloque a
grelhanacubaedeixeacubaeagrelha
de molho durante aproximadamente
10 minutos.
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ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS
Modelo: 5427050

Tens&@o nominal: 220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Poténcia: 1800W

Capacidade da cuba com grelha 8L

Este aparelho estda em conformidade com a Diretiva
2014/35/EU de Baixa tensao e com a Diretiva 2014/30/EU
de Compatibilidade Eletromagnética.

PROTEGAO DO MEIO AMBIENTE - DIRETIVA
2012/19/ UE

Com a finalidade de preservar o nosso meio ambiente
ﬁ e proteger a saude, os residuos de equipamentos elétricos

e eletrénicos devem ser eliminados de acordo com normas
mmmm especificas com o envolvimento de fornecedores e utilizadores.
O simbolo no produto ou na embalagem indica que este produto
ndo deve ser eliminado juntamente com residuos domésticos
correntes. O utilizador deve levar o produto a um ponto de recolha
para a reciclagem de aparelhos elétricos e eletrénicos.
A eliminagéo deve estar em conformidade com o regulamento local
em vigor. Consulte as autoridades regionais ou municipais sobre as
opgoes para a eliminagédo de residuos.

CONDIGOES DE GARANTIA

Este produto esta coberto pela garantia legal em conformidade
com a legislagéo vigente. Durante o periodo legal, todos os defeitos
materiais e de fabrico estdo cobertos pela garantia.

Para fazer uso da garantia, deve ir com a respetiva fatura, ao mesmo
estabelecimento onde obteve o artigo, e optar pela devolugdo do
dinheiro ou troca do artigo defeituoso por outro novo.

Para um servigo de assisténcia pds-venda, pode entrar em contacto
connosco para qualquer questao na secgao de contacto da https://
adiberia.com/es/contact/questions

Nao se aceitarao reclamagdes por acessorios partidos ou defeitos
devidos a um uso ou cuidado inadequado, desgaste excessivo
devido ao uso intensivo nao-doméstico, uso incorreto devido a
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falta de cumprimento do manual de instrugdes ou desgaste normal.
Se este aparelho for utilizado de forma incorreta, com finalidades
profissionais ou semiprofissionais ou de um modo que néo esteja de
acordo com as instrugdes de uso, a garantia ficara anulada.

Nao se aceitardo reclamacdes de garantia se o aparelho tiver sido
modificado ou se se tiverem feito tentativas para repara-lo fora
dos servigos de assisténcia técnica oficiais. Nesse caso, rejeita-se
qualquer responsabilidade em caso de acidentes.

As pecas submetidas a desgaste, assim como a limpeza e a
manutenc@o ou a substituicdo de pecas desgastadas ndo estédo
cobertas pela garantia, sendo a sua substituicdo assumida pelo
comprador.

Este manual de instrucdes e as suas futuras atualizagées podem ser
descarregados na sua versao digital em www.adiberia.com

DEPOIS DO PERIODO JURIDICO DE GARANTIA

As reparacdes apds o periodo de garantia serdo assumidas pelo
proprietario.
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AIR FRYER

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

1. Control panel

2. Main body

3. Cooking drawer with handle
4. Crisper plate

5. Air vent
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1. On/off button

2. Pre-set programs selector

3.y 4. Raise or lower the temperature or cooking time
5. Cooking temperature indicator and selector

6. Cooking time indicator and selector

7. Preheat

8. Start

9. Turn reminder

10. Stop or cancel
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

e Read these instructions carefully
before using the appliance and always
follow the safety and operating
instructions.

¢ IMPORTANT This appliance shall not
be used by children. Keep the appliance
and its cord out of reach of children.

* Appliances can be used by persons
with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use
of the appliance in a safe way and if they
understand the hazards involved.

¢ Children shall not play with the appliance.

e No cleaning or maintenance must
be carried out by children unless
they are over 8 years of age and are
supervised. Never leave the appliance
and its cord unsupervised and within the
reach of children under the age of 8 years
or irresponsible people, particularly when
it is plugged into the mains or when it is
cooling down.
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e Check that the mains voltage
corresponds to the one indicated on the
appliance.

¢ Never leave the appliance unsupervised
when it is in use.

* You are recommended to check the
appliance for damage from time to time.
Never use the appliance if the cord or the
appliance show signs of damage. If such
is the case, repairs must be carried out
by a qualified electrician (*). If the cord
is damaged, it must be replaced by a
qualified electrician (*) to avert any danger.

* Only use the appliance for household
use and in the way outlined in these
instructions.

e Never immerse the appliance in
water or in any other liquid for any
reason whatsoever. Never place it in the
dishwasher.

e Never use the appliance near hot
surfaces.

¢ Always unplug the appliance from the
mains when not in use, particularly if the

Competent qualified electrician: Any person who is qualified, authorised and
competent to do this type of repairs with an aim to avoid danger of any kind.
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appliance is left unsupervised or if it is being
assembled or disassembled or before it is
cleaned.

¢ Never use the appliance outdoors and
always place it on a flat surface.

e Never use accessories that are not
recommended by the manufacturer.
They could imply danger for the user and
damage the appliance.

* Never pull on the cord to move the
appliance. Make sure the cord cannot not
get stuck in any way in order to prevent the
appliance from falling.

¢ Avoid scratching the special finish on
the cooking compartment, as some of
the particles of this coating could get into
the food. Use a wooden spatula or heat-
resistant one.

* Only use the appliance for food suitable
for cooking.

® You are strongly recommended to keep
this appliance clean at all times, as it comes
into direct contact with food. Consult the
“Cleaning” section in the instruction manual.

30



e Make sure the cord does not come into
contact with the hot parts of the appliance.

e Make sure that the appliance never
comes into contact with inflammable
materials, like curtains, dish cloths, etc...
when in use, as it could cause a fire.

e Make sure you unplug the appliance
before cleaning it.

¢ Make sure that the appliance has cooled
down before you clean and put it away.

e Never switch on the appliance with an
external timer or by means of any type of
independent remote system

e Remember if the &symbol is displayed
on any surface; you must take care
when handling the product. This symbol
indicates: CAUTION, this surface can
get very hot during use.

o The& symbol is always displayed on
the surface with the highest temperature.
However, the other metallic and non-
metallic surface can also heat up
considerably during use and, as a result,
you are recommended to take care
when handling them and, if possible to
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use isothermal gloves or another type
of thermal protection. When in doubt as
regards the temperature of a given surface,
it is always preferable to protect yourself.

¢ Do not fill the drawer with oil or any other
liquid.

e Do not place anything on top of the
appliance. The air flow will be interrupted,
and this will affect the results of the hot air
cooking.

HOW TO USE

* Remove all the packaging material and any label on the appliance.
* Place the appliance on a stable, horizontal and level surface. Do not
place the appliance on a non-heat resistant surface.

e Before first use, you are recommended to turn on the appliance with
no food, to eliminate the new smell. This is normal and does NOT
cause any harm. It will disappear in a very short time.

e When using for the first time, clean the cooking drawer and crisper
plate under running water and soap and leave it to dry in order to
remove any impurities or remains from its production.

e ALWAYS use the crisper plate provided with the cooking drawer. Its
use is fundamental for proper air circulation.

* Do not place anything on top of the appliance. This will interfere with
the flow of air and affect the air fryer results.

e Connect the appliance to the mains. The appliance will then emit an
acoustic signal and the (') button will display on the control panel.

e If you press this buttom C) the display lights up with all functions
and the word ON.
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e This air fryer has 10 preset programs to choose from.

TIMES, TEMPERATURE, AND FUNCTIONS ACTIVATED BY DEFAULT
;rr:‘lTne) og Preheatil Turn reminder
Air fry 20 min 200 Activated Activated
Chips 15 min 200 Activated Activated
Chicken wings 25 min 200 Activated Activated
=) Bacon 6 min 190
Reheat 15 min 150
Bake 25 min 160
Roast 25 min 200 Activated Activated
Broil 12 min 200 Activated Activated
Dehydrate 8h 56
Keep hot 30 min 94

¢ To use any of the programs, just click on the icon, and press the
“start” button. The air fryer will then start the selected cooking
process.

¢ In some of the preset programs, by default, the preheat function
and the turn reminder function is started. These functions can be
disabled whenever they are not necessary by pressing the “preheat”
or “turn reminder” button and then “start”.

e |f the preheat function is enabled, when the air fryer reaches the
desired temperature, it will emit a series of beeps and the words
ADD FOOD will display to indicate that it is ready for the food to be
added.

e [f the turn reminder function is enabled, the fryer will request that
you move the food inside the air fryer halfway through cooking. An
acoustic signal will be heard and TURN FOOD will display.

* To adjust the temperature and time, press the Temp/time button
and use +/- to raise and lower the levels as you wish.

® Press the button (') and the appliance switches off and an acoustic
signal is emitted. The fan stops working 20 seconds later and the
whole appliance shuts down completely.
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o ATTENTION: if the cooking drawer is not positioned properly
and is not fitted correctly into the main body, the fryer will not
work.

e CAUTION: Do not touch the cooking drawer during or after
use as it gets very hot. Always grip the drawer by the handle.
® Note: during cooking, you can open and close the food drawer to
check the state of the cooking or shake the food. Once the drawer is
correctly positioned in the main body, the appliance will continue to
cook at the same temperature and in accordance with the remaining
cooking time, until said time has run out.

e When the appliance reaches the end of the cooking time, it emits
an acoustic signal and switches off. You can then check if the food is
ready or not. If the food is still not ready, just reposition the cooking
drawer in the main body and set the timer for a few more minutes.

¢ To remove the food that is ready (e.g. chips), remove the cooking
drawer from the hot air fryer and place it on a spot that can take hot
temperatures and empty the cooking drawer into a bowl or plate.

e Do not turn the drawer upside down with the crisper plate still in
place, as any excess oil that has accumulated on the bottom of the
drawer will spill onto the food.

e CAUTION: The drawer and food are hot. Steam can come out of the
drawer depending on the type of food in the air fryer.

TIPS FOR BEST RESULTS

e Always preheat before use.

e Smaller bits of food generally require a shorter cooking time than
bigger ones.

e A larger quantity of food requires only a slightly longer cooking time
and a smaller quantity of food requires only a slightly shorter cooking
time.

® Shake the smaller bits of food halfway through the cooking time
to optimize the final result and to help make sure the food is cooked
evenly.

¢ Add a little oil to fresh potatoes to get a crispy finish. Fry the food in
the air fryer for a few minutes after adding the oil.

e The optimum amount for preparing crispy chips is 500 grams.
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e Prefabricated dough also requires shorter preparation time than
homemade dough.

e Place an oven mould or an oven dish in the cooking drawer if you
wish to bake a cake or quiche or if you wish to fry delicate or stuffed
food.

® You can also use the hot air fryer to reheat food. To reheat food set
the temperature to 150°C for 10 minutes.

CLEANING

e Before cleaning, unplug the appliance
and wait until it cools down.

e Only use a slightly damp cloth to
clean the outer part and make sure that
no moisture, oil or grease gets into the
cooling slots.

* Do not use scouring sponges or steel
wool to clean the inside or outside, as
they could damage the coating.

e Do not immerse in water or any other
liquid.
¢ Clean the cooking drawer and crisper

plate with hot water and a little liquid
detergent and a non-abrasive sponge.

e You can use a degreasing agent to
remove any remains of dirt.

e Advice: if the crisper plate or the
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bottom of the cooking drawer are still
dirty, fill it with 3 fingers of hot water
and some washing up liquid. Place
the crisper plate in the container and
leave them to soak for approximately
10 minutes.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model: 5427050

Rated voltage: 220-240V ~ 50-60Hz

Power: 1800W

Capacity of cooking drawer and crisper plate 8L

This appliance conforms to Directive 2014/35/EU on Low
Voltage and with Directive 2014/30/EU on Electromagnetic
Compatibility.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION - / EU DIRECTIVE
2012/19

In order to preserve our environment and protect our health,
ﬁ any waste electrical and electronical equipment must be
disposed of in accordance with specific rules with the
mm implication of suppliers and users.
The symbol on the packaging indicates that this product must not be
disposed of together with ordinary household waste. The user must
take the product to a collection point for the recycling of electrical and
electronic appliances.
Disposal must be in line with prevailing local regulations. Consult your
regional or municipal authorities about the options for waste disposal.
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GUARANTEE TERMS

The legal guarantee conforming to prevailing legislation is applicable
to this product. For the duration of the legal guarantee, all material
and manufacturing defects are covered by the guarantee.

To avail of the guarantee, you will need to present the purchase
receipt at the store where the item was bought. You can then choose
either a refund or an exchange for a new item.

For after-sales service contact us with any query you may have at:
http:// adibera.com/es/contact/questions

No claims will be accepted for broken accessories or defects due
to inappropriate use or care, excessive wear due to intensive,
non-domestic use, incorrect use due to failure to comply with
the instruction manual, or normal wear. If this appliance is used
incorrectly, for professional or semi-professional purposes or in a
way that is not in line with the operating instructions, the guarantee
will be null and void.

No guarantee claims will be accepted if the appliance has been
modified or if any attempts have been made to repair it outside the
official technical assistance services. In such an event, all liability in
the event of accidents will be rejected.

The parts subjected to wear, as well as cleaning and maintenance or
the replacement of worn parts are not covered by the guarantee and
must be paid for by the buyer.

This instruction manual and any future updates can be digitally
downloaded at www.adibera.com

AFTER THE LEGAL PERIOD OF GUARANTEE

Repairs after the guarantee period will be on the owner’s account.
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FRITEUSE A AIR CHAUD
DECRIPTION DE L’ARTICLE

1. Panneau de commande

2. Corps principal

3. Cuve de cuisson avec poignée
4. Grille

5. Sortie d’air
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1. Bouton marche/arrét

2. Sélecteur de programmes préréglés

3 et 4. Diminution ou augmentation de la température ou du temps de cuisson
5. Sélecteur et indicateur de température de cuisson

6. Sélecteur et indicateur de temps de cuisson

7. Préchauffage

8. Commencez

9. Tournez le rappel

10. Arrété ou annulé
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CONSEILS DE SECURITE

e Lisez attentivement ces instructions
avant d’utiliser l'appareil et suivez
toujours les instructions de sécurité
et d’utilisation.

¢ IMPORTANT: Cet appareil ne doit
pas étre utilisé par des enfants. Gardez
I’appareil et son cordon hors de portée des
enfants.

¢ | es appareils peuvent étre utilisés par des
personnes ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un
manqgue d’expérience et de connaissances
si elles ont recu une supervision ou des
instructions concernant [I'utilisation de
’appareil en toute sécurité et si elles
comprennent les risques encourus.

¢ | es enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec
’appareil.

e L es enfants ne doivent pas réaliser le
nettoyage et I'entretien de I'appareil sauf
s’ils sont 4gés de plus de 8 ans et surveillés.
Ne laissez pas I'appareil et son cordon
sans surveillance et a la portée d’enfants
de moins de 8 ans ou de personnes
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irresponsables, en particulier quand il est
branché sur secteur ou quand il refroidit.

e \/érifier que latension secteur correspond
a celle indiquée sur I'appareil.

e Ne jamais laisser [I'appareil en
fonctionnement sans surveillance.

e \érifiez I'appareil de temps a autre a
la recherche de dommages. Ne jamais
I’utiliser si le cordon ou I'appareil sont
endommagés. Dans ce cas, lesréparations
doivent étre effectuées par un électricien
qualifié (). Si le cordon est endommage,
il doit étre remplacé par un électricien
qualifié (*) pour éviter tout type de danger.

e N'utilisez Il'appareil qu’a des fins
domestiques et de la fagon indiquée dans
ces instructions.

* Ne plongez pas I'appareil dans I'eau ou
dans un autre liquide pour quelque raison
que ce soit. Ne le mettez pas dans le lave-
vaisselle.

e Ne jamais utiliser I'appareil prés de
surfaces chaudes.

Electricien qualifié compétent: Toute personne qui est qualifiée, agréée et
compétente pour réaliser ce type de réparations afin d’éviter tout danger.
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e Débranchez I'appareil du secteur apres
chaque utilisation, en particulier si vous
laissez I'appareil sans surveillance ou si
vous I'assemblez ou le démontez ou avant
de le nettoyer.

e N'utilisez jamais I'appareil a I'extérieur et
posez-le toujours sur une surface plane.

e N'utilisez pas des accessoires qui ne
sont pas recommandés par le fabricant.
lls pourraient constituer un danger pour
I'utilisateur et endommager I’'appareil.

e Ne jamais deéplacer I'appareil en tirant
sur le cordon. Veillez a ce que le cordon ne
puisse étre accidentellement accroché afin
d’éviter toute chute de I'appareil.

e \eillez a ne pas rayer le revétement
spécial de la cuve de cuisson, car certaines
particules de ce revétement pourraient
passer dans la nourriture. Utilisez une
spatule en bois ou une en plastique
résistant a la chaleur.

¢ N'utilisez I’appareil que pour des aliments
aptes a étre cuits.

e |'appareil doit rester propre en
permanence car il est en contact direct
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avec les aliments. Consultez la section
«Entretien» dans le manuel d’utilisation.

e Assurez-vous que le cordon n’entre pas
en contact avec les parties chaudes de
I’appareil.

e Assurez-vous que I|'appareil n’entre
pas en contact avec des matériaux
inflammables, comme des rideaux,
torchons, etc. lorsqu’il est en service, car
un incendie pourrait se produire.

e Assurez-vous de débrancher I'appareil
avant de le nettoyer.

e \/érifiez que I'appareil est froid avant de
le nettoyer et de le ranger.

e Ne pas allumer I'appareil avec un
minuteur externe ou un systéme de
commande a distance indépendant.

¢ Notez que si le symbole & est indiqué
sur une surface, il faut faire attention
lorsque le produit est manipulé. Ce
symbole veut dire: PRUDENCE, il est
possible que cette surface chauffe
beaucoup pendant l'utilisation.

* Le symbole &est toujours indiqué sur
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la surface avec la plus haute température.
Cependant, les autres surfaces métalliques
et non métalliques peuvent aussi chauffer
beaucoup pendant I'utilisation. Il est donc
recommandé de faire attention en les
manipulant et, si possible, d’utiliser des
gants isothermes ou un autre type de
protection thermique. En cas de doute
concernant la température d’'une surface
donnée, il est toujours préférable de se
protéger.

* Ne remplissez pas la cuve d’huile ou de
tout autre liquide.

* Ne placez rien sur le dessus de I'appareil,
car cela interromprait le flux d’air et
affecterait le résultat de la cuisson a l'air
chaud.

MODE D’EMPLOI

¢ Retirez tous les matériaux d’emballage et toutes les étiquettes qui
pourraient se trouver sur I'appareil.

e Placez I'appareil sur une surface stable, horizontale et plane. Ne
placez pas I'appareil sur une surface non résistante a la chaleur.

e Avant une premiére utilisation, il est conseillé d’utiliser I'appareil a
vide, pour enlever I'odeur du neuf. NE présente pas de danger. Ce
phénomene disparaitra aprés quelque temps.

® Avant la premiere utilisation, nettoyez la cuve de cuisson et la grille
a I'eau courante avec du savon et laissez-les sécher afin d’éliminer
toute impureté ou tout résidu de fabrication.
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¢ Utilisez TOUJOURS la grille fournie avec la cuve de cuisson, elle
est indispensable a la bonne circulation de I'air.

* Ne posez rien sur le dessus de I'appareil. Cela interrompt le flux
d’air et affecte les performances de la friteuse.

e Branchez I'appareil au réseau électrique, I'appareil émet alors
un signal sonore et le bouton (l) s’affiche sur le panneau de
commande.

e En appuyant sur le bouton C) les voyants de fonction s’allument
et le mot ON s’affiche.

e Cette friteuse dispose de 10 programmes préréglés que vous
pouvez choisir selon vos préférences.

TEMPS, TEMPERATURE ET FONCTIONS ACTIVEES PAR DEFAUT
Ten_1ps Tempnérature Préchauffage Rappel pour
(min) C tourner
Frire a I'air 20 min 200 Activé Activé
Frites 15 min 200 Activé Activé
Ailes de poulet 25 min 200 Activé Activé
Bacon 6 min 190
Réchauffer 15 min 150
@ Cuire au four 25 min 160
@) rotir 25 min 200 Activé Activé
Griller 12 min 200 Activé Activé
&) Déshydrater 8h 56
Garder au chaud 30 min 94

e Pour vous servir de l'un de ces programmes, il vous suffit
d’appuyer sur I'icbne correspondante, puis d’appuyer sur le bouton
de démarrage «start». La friteuse démarre alors le processus de
cuisson sélectionné.

¢ Dans certains programmes préréglés, la fonction de préchauffage
et la fonction vous rappelant de secouer les aliments sont activées
par défaut. Ces fonctions peuvent étre désactivées lorsque vous
n’en avez pas besoin en appuyant sur le bouton «preheat» ou «turn
reminder», puis sur le bouton «start».

45

&
<
o
Z
<
o
'S




e Si la fonction de préchauffage est activée lorsque la friteuse a atteint
la température souhaitée, la friteuse émet des bips sonores et I’écran
affiche les mots ADD FOOD indiquant que les aliments peuvent étre
introduits dans la friteuse.

¢ Si la fonction rappel de secouage est activée, la friteuse vous
demandera de secouer les aliments de I'intérieur de la friteuse a la
moitié du temps de cuisson, un signal sonore retentira et I’écran
affichera TURN FOOD.

e Pour régler la température et la durée, appuyez sur le bouton «temp/
time» et utilisez les touches +/- pour augmenter ou diminuer les
niveaux comme vous le souhaitez.

e En appuyant sur le bouton C) I’appareil s’éteint et un signal sonore

retentit, le ventilateur cesse de fonctionner 20 secondes plus tard puis
I’ensemble de I'appareil s’arréte complétement.

o ATTENTION: Si la cuve n’est pas correctement positionnée
et insérée dans I’appareil, la friteuse ne peut pas fonctionner.
¢ ATTENTION: Ne touchez pas la cuve de cuisson pendant et
apreés l'utilisation, car elle devient trés chaude. Tenez toujours
la cuve par la poignée.

e Remarque: Pendant la cuisson, vous pouvez ouvrir et fermer la
cuve pour vérifier I’état de la cuisson ou secouer les aliments. Une fois
que la cuve est correctement réinsérée dans son logement, I’appareil
reprend la cuisson avec la méme température pour le temps restant.

e L orsque le temps de cuisson est atteint, I’appareil émet un signal
sonore et s’éteint. Vérifiez alors si les aliments sont préts. Siles aliments
ne sont pas encore préts, il vous suffit de replacer la cuve de cuisson
dans I'appareil et de rajouter quelques minutes supplémentaires a la
minuterie.

e Pour sortir les aliments déja préts (des frites, par exemple), retirez
la cuve de cuisson de la friteuse a air chaud et placez-la sur une
surface résistante a la chaleur, puis videz le contenu de la cuve dans
un saladier ou un plat.

® Ne retournez pas la cuve lorsque la grille est encore fixée a celle-ci,
car I'exces d’huile recueilli au fond de la cuve se répandrait sur les
aliments.

¢ ATTENTION : La cuve et les aliments sont chauds, de la
vapeur peut s’échapper de la cuve en fonction du type
d’aliments placés dans la friteuse.
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CONSEILS POUR DE MEILLEURS RESULTATS

¢ Préchauffez toujours I'appareil avant utilisation.

¢ Les aliments de petite taille nécessitent généralement un temps de
préparation légérement plus court que les aliments plus volumineux.
¢ Une plus grande quantité d’aliments ne nécessite qu’un temps de
préparation légérement plus long tandis qu’une quantité moindre ne
nécessite qu’un temps de préparation légerement plus court.

e Secouer les aliments de petite taille a mi-cuisson permet
d’optimiser le résultat final et contribue a une friture homogéne.

e Ajoutez un peu d’huile aux pommes de terre fraiches pour un
résultat croustillant. Faites frire vos aliments dans la friteuse a air
chaud quelques minutes apres avoir ajouté I’huile.

e | a quantité optimale de frites pour obtenir un résultat croustillant
est de 500 grammes.

e Une pate préte a I’emploi nécessite également un temps de
préparation plus court qu’une pate maison.

e Placez un moule ou un plat allant au four dans la cuve de la friteuse
a air chaud si vous souhaitez faire cuire un gateau ou une quiche, ou
si vous souhaitez faire frire des aliments délicats ou farcis.

e\ous pouvez également utiliser la friteuse a air chaud pour
réchauffer des aliments. Pour ce faire, réglez la température sur
150°C pendant 10 minutes maximum.

NETTOYAGE

e Avant de procéder a son nettoyage,
débranchez I'appareil et attendez qu’il
refroidisse.

¢ Ne nettoyez la partie extérieure qu’avec
un chiffon légerement humide et veillez
a ce gu’il n’y ait pas d’humidité, d’huile
ou de graisse dans les rainures de
refroidissement.
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e N'utilisez pas d’éponges abrasives ou
de paille de fer pour nettoyer I’intérieur ou
I’extérieur, car cela abimerait le revétement.

¢ Ne plongez pas I'appareil dans I'’eau ou
dans un autre liquide.

* Nettoyez la cuve et la grile a I'eau
chaude, avec un peu de détergent liquide
et une éponge non abrasive.

¢ \Jous pouvez utiliser un liquide dégraissant
pour éliminer tout résidu de cuisson.

e CONSEIL: Si des résidus adheérent
a la grille ou au fond de la cuve de
cuisson, remplissez celle-ci avec
un peu d’eau chaude et de liquide
vaisselle. Placez la grille dans la cuve
et laissez tremper pendant environ 10
minutes.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Modeéle: 5427050

Tension nominale: 220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Puissance: 1800W

Capacité de la cuve avec grille 8L

Cet appareil est conforme a la Directive 2014/35/EU de basse
tension et a la Directive 2014/30/EU relative a la compatibilité
électromagnétique.



PROTECTION DE LENVIRONNEMENT - DIRECTIVE
2012/19/ UE

Afin de préserver notre environnement et notre santé,
I’élimination en fin de vie des équipements électriques et
ﬁ électroniques doit se faire selon des régles bien précises et
nécessite I'implication de chacun, qu’il soit fournisseur ou
mmm utilisateur.
Le symbole sur le produit ou sur 'emballage indique que ce produit
ne peut pas étre traité comme un déchet ménager, mais doit étre livré
a la décharge spécialisée compétente pour recycler les appareils
électriques et électroniques.
L’élimination doit étre conforme au reglement local en vigueur.
Renseignez-vous auprés des autorités régionales ou municipales
sur les modalités de recyclage des déchets.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

La garantie légale s’applique a ce produit conformément a la
législation en vigueur. Durant la période légale, tous les défauts
matériels et de fabrication sont couverts par la garantie.

Pour faire valoir la garantie, vous devez retourner avec votre ticket
de caisse dans le magasin ou vous avez acheté I'article et demander
le remboursement ou I’échange de I'article défectueux par un neuf.
Si vous souhaitez poser une question au service aprés-vente,
veuillez nous contacter via la rubrique « Contact » a I'adresse :
https://adiberia.com/es/contact/questions

Les réclamations pour accessoires cassés ou défauts dus a une
mauvaise utilisation ou entretien, pour usure excessive due a une
utilisation intensive non domestique, pour utilisation incorrecte
due au non-respect du manuel d’utilisation ou pour usure normale
ne seront pas acceptées. Si cet appareil est utilisé de maniere
incorrecte, a des fins professionnelles ou semi-professionnelles, ou
de fagon non conforme aux instructions d’utilisation, la garantie sera
annulée.

Les réclamations de garantie ne seront pas acceptées si I'appareil
a été modifié ou si des tentatives de réparation ont été entreprises
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en dehors des services d’assistance technique agréés. Dans ce cas,
nous déclinons toute responsabilité si un accident devait survenir.

La garantie ne couvre pas les piéces soumises a usure, le nettoyage
et Ientretien ou le remplacement des piéces usées, qui restent a la
charge de I’acheteur.

Cette notice et ses mises a jour futures sont téléchargeables au
format numérique sur www.adiberia.com

APRES LA DUREE LEGALE DE GARANTIE

Les réparations aprés la période de garantie seront a la charge du
propriétaire.
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